
If you are reading this electronically, the Council has saved £0.36 on printing.  For 
more information on the Modern.gov paperless app, contact Democratic Services

Merton Council
Health and Wellbeing Board - Community 
sub-group Agenda
Membership

Councillors: 

Rob Clarke
Mark Creelman
Dave Curtis
Abi Fafolu
Dr Vasa Gnanapragam
Rebecca Lanning (Chair)
Martin Miranda
Oonagh Moulton
Kalu Obuka
Mohan Sekeram
Eleanor Stringer
Dr Dagmar Zeuner

Date: Tuesday 27 July 2021 

Time:  5.00 pm

Venue:  This will be a virtual meeting and therefore not held in a physical 
location

This is a public meeting and can be viewed by following this link
https://www.youtube.com/user/MertonCouncil

Electronic Agendas, Reports and Minutes

Copies of agendas, reports and minutes for council meetings can also be found on 
our website. To access this, click https://www.merton.gov.uk/council-and-local-
democracy  and search for the relevant committee and meeting date.

Agendas can also be viewed on the Mod.gov paperless app for iPads, Android and
Windows devices.

For more information about the agenda please contact 
democratic.services@merton.gov.uk or telephone 020 8545 3615.

For more information about the work of this Board, please contact Clarissa Larsen
on 020 8545 4871 or e-mail clarissa.larsen@merton.gov.uk
All Press contacts: communications@merton.gov.uk or 020 8545 3181

https://www.youtube.com/user/MertonCouncil
https://www.merton.gov.uk/council-and-local-democracy
https://www.merton.gov.uk/council-and-local-democracy
mailto:democratic.services@merton.gov.uk
mailto:communications@merton.gov.uk


Health and Wellbeing Board - Community sub-group  
Agenda
27 July 2021 
1 Apologies for Absence 

2 Declarations of Pecuniary Interest 

3 Minutes of the previous meeting 1 - 4

4 Covid 19 Update 
4a) Situational Assessment Report (SAR) 
4b) Implications of 19 July end of restrictions
4c) Vaccination programme update

5 Engagement and insight work 
5a) Introduction
5b) Age UK
5c) Alzheimer’s Society – Effects of the Pandemic on people 
affected by Dementia in Merton

5 - 12

6 Q&A and Discussion 

Note on declarations of interest
Members are advised to declare any Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in any matter to be considered at 
the meeting.  If a pecuniary interest is declared they should withdraw from the meeting room during 
the whole of the consideration of that mater and must not participate in any vote on that matter.  For 
further advice please speak with the Managing Director, South London Legal Partnership.



1

All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee.

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD - COMMUNITY SUB-GROUP
25 MAY 2021

(5.00 pm - 6.36 pm)

PRESENT:

IN 
ATTENDANCE:

Councillors Councillor Rebecca Lanning (in the Chair), 
Councillor Oonagh Moulton, Councillor Eleanor Stringer, 
Mark Creelman (left the meeting at 18:00), Dave Curtis, 
Abi Fafolu, Dr Vasa Gnanapragam, Martin Miranda (present 
from 17:54), Kalu Obuka, Dr Mohan Sekeram and 
Dr Dagmar Zeuner

Barry Causer (Public Health Commissioning Manager),
Hetty Crist (Communications Manager), Krishna Chapriba 
(Democratic Services Officer), John Dimmer (Head of Policy 
Strategy and Partnerships), Paula Jewes (Merton Mencap), 
Clarissa Larsen (Health and Wellbeing Board Partnership 
Manager), Farzana Karamat-Mughal (Democratic Services 
Officer), Hannah Neale (Programme Director, BAME Voice), 
Andrew Whittington (Chief Executive of Merton Mencap) and 
Evereth Willis (Equalities and Community Cohesion Manager).

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1)

An apology for absence was received on behalf of Rob Clarke. An apology for 
lateness was received on behalf of Martin Miranda and Mark Creelman advised that 
he would need to leave early due to another meeting.

The Chair welcomed Hannah Neale, Andrew Whittington and Paula Jewes to the 
meeting. 

2 DECLARATION OF PECUNIARY INTEREST (Agenda Item 2)

There was no declarations of interest. 

3 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Agenda Item 3)

RESOLVED: that the minutes of the meeting held on 12th January 2021, were agreed 
as a correct record. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


2

All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee.

4 COVID-19 UPDATE - (SLIDES ATTACHED) (Agenda Item 4)

The Director of Public Health provided an update on COVID-19 in Merton, outlining 
the latest data cases, testing and vaccination. The number of cases with regards to 
the variants were highlighted.

In the ensuing discussion, Members the following points were highlighted: 

 People, including school aged children, were still encouraged to complete 
regular lateral flow tests.

 Positive work, being done to promote vaccination in the community was 
acknowledged.

Dr Vasa Gnanapragam expressed his thanks to everyone involved, in particularly, 
health care workers for their hard work in the COVID-19 Vaccination Programme.

5 PRESENTATION AND DISCUSSION OF ENGAGEMENT AND INSIGHT 
WORK (Agenda Item 5)

The Head of Strategic Commissioning (Public Health) outlined the programme of 
engagement and insight work, involving residents and the voluntary and community 
sectors. The work was intended to help understand the impact of Covid-19 on 
communities across the borough, to help inform both the reach and effectiveness of 
communications and to build individual and community resilience.

6 BAME VOICE (SLIDES ATTACHED) (Agenda Item 5a)

Hannah Neale introduced the Merton Covid-19 Resilience Programme Report which 
had been published and circulated to members of the Subgroup prior to the meeting. 
She provided a presentation on the methodology, findings and recommendations of 
the work of BAME Voice. She described some of the insights gained into the lived 
experience of people from BAME communities across Merton, with a focus on those 
most affected by both COVID-19 and structural inequalities.

The COVID-19 pandemic had resulted in a devastating time for many and the 
consequences are being felt deeply in BAME communities. Actions were 
recommended to address both this and structural inequality and racism which people 
experience.

Members welcomed the presentation and discussed how the recommendations be 
taken forward, acted upon and embedded in future planning and policy. Furthermore, 
on behalf of the Sub-Group, the Chair extended her thanks to Hannah Neale for her 
presentation and the hard work over the last months with the community.  

Page 2

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


3

All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee.

7 MERTON MENCAP (SLIDES ATTACHED) (Agenda Item 5b)

Andrew Whittington and Paula Jewes presented the Merton Mencap Public Health 
Engagement Report, which had been published and circulated to members of the 
Subgroup prior to the meeting. They outlined the engagement work for Public Health 
in Merton and thanked Merton’s Public Health team for their support in the critical 
work provided in the last months.

Merton Mencap is a charity which supports young people and adults with learning 
disabilities and autism. It was noted that Covid-19 has had a significant direct impact 
on these communities, as well as, a further and substantial impact on the carers of 
people with learning disabilities. The presentation outlined the methodology of the 
work together with some of the key findings and recommendations of the report. 

The Sub-Group welcomed the insight work and discussed how the recommendations 
can be acted upon and
[...]
in itself and this work has in itself helped 
build understanding and resilience in communities;

 further work is underway through Your Merton – LBM’s largest ever 
community engagement programme. Understand need to value voluntary 
sector contributions and pay for them;

 culture is key to our behaviour. As younger people come of age it can be hard 
to navigate a way forward. There is no ‘tick box’ for many ethnicities and there 
is a need to respond to individual needs, listening to people in different ways, 
settings and languages;

 welcome the significant learning on the resilience and assets within the carer 
community;

 work to address the dangers of a digital divide is important across all groups.

It was agreed that the Sub-Group members need to hold themselves and each other 
to account and that progress would be tracked in future meetings. 

Hetty Crist (Communications Manager) informed members that a Vaccine Equity 
Comms Plan was being drafted, to sit alongside the Merton Vaccine Equity Plan, 
which would be shared with members following the meeting. The Comms Plan 
outlined the key messages for each target audience, as discussed in the joint Comms 
Vaccine Working Group, and based on several surveys carried out locally.  

Page 4

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


Committee: Health and Wellbeing Board Community Subgroup
Date: 27 July 2021

Subject: Summary of the Report on the Effects of the Pandemic on
People Affected By Dementia in Merton

PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

To brief Members on the impact and issues that Covid-19 has had on people in Merton 
living with dementia and their carers/families.  

For Members to consider how they can take action across the system to better support 
people living with dementia and their carers.

Context

People living with dementia and their carers have been disproportionately impacted by 
the Covid-19 pandemic.  National research by the Alzheimer’s Society1 highlights that 
¼ of people who di
[...]
eported that 23% of people with dementia living with others reported feeling lonelier during 
lockdown, rising to 56% among people with dementia living alone.  Worst Hit: Dementia During Coronavirus 
Alzheimer’s Society, 2020, p. 27. 
5 ‘The Impact of Covid-19 on People Affected by Dementia’ (an earlier summary of the Worst Hit study data), 
Alzheimer’s Society, July 2020, p. 26. 
6 In this study, the acronym ‘BAME’ stands for Black, Asian, Minority Ethnic. 

 100% of carers and 93% of 

people with dementia felt 

more sad, lonely and anxious 

during lockdown. 

 

 20% of White carers reported 

a decrease in social time 

during lockdown, compared to 

82% of BAME carers. 

 

 86% of carers surveyed 

believed that the symptoms of 

the person with dementia are 

deteriorating more quickly 

during lockdown. 

 

 75% of carers are continuing 

to access support services 

remotely during lockdown, but 

only 25% of people with 

dementia, and both of these 

figures vary considerably by 

ethnicity. 

QUICK STATISTICS 

Page 9



4 
 

to have more occupants, so there is more possibility for meaningful conversation within the home.7  

Nonetheless, all people with dementia need to be able to access support services, the majority of 

which have moved online, and those from BAME homes are less likely to be accessing them during 

lockdown (18% as compared to 30% of White people with dementia). 

Putting this all together, both carers and people with dementia are facing increased loneliness, 

and IT skills/access are a contributing factor to this, particularly among Merton’s BAME population.  

Further, while larger households might be mitigating the extent to which the pandemic is resulting in 

decreased social time for BAME people with dementia (resulting in similar rates of socialising to White 

people with dementia despite the difference in access to technology), they nonetheless are less likely 

to be accessing their usual support services.  Inasmuc
[...]
ume that those they support are not capable of using IT, and instead 

to offer to support and encourage them to use it. 

 Technology could be made available to people with dementia and/or carers who would access 

support if they had the means. 

 Specific support is needed in accessing groceries, either in the form of providing groceries or 

assisting people in ordering them online.  Providing training in IT skills could have the knock-

on effect of helping with this issue as well. 

 Carer support is even more necessary now than usual, when they are perhaps isolated with 

the people for whom they care.  Carer support must be sufficient, and linked to the priority 

outcomes of the Carer Strategy. 

 Measures put in place by local authorities or other institutions should include consideration 

of people with dementia who might have difficulty remembering new restrictions, and so 

might either need reminding or some sort of exception.  One approach might be for the form 

of the restrictions themselves to be made more dementia-friendly, if there is a way to put 

them in place that does not depend upon memory.  Often the most dementia-friendly 

solutions require intentional creativity, rather than the removal of independence. 

 Although it seems to be the case that Merton is doing well in providing care and information 

when compared with nationwide figures, care must be taken that information is provided 

widely and effectively, through means that do not depend upon technology or on skills not 

universally possessed.  

Page 12


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the previous meeting
	5 Engagement and insight work
	5c Report




Minutes of the meeting


1

All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee.

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD - COMMUNITY SUB-GROUP
27 JULY 2021
(5.00 pm - 6.55 pm)

PRESENT:

IN 
ATTENDANCE:

Councillor Rebecca Lanning (in the Chair), 
Councillor Oonagh Moulton, Councillor Eleanor Stringer, Rob 
Clarke, Dr Vasa Gnanapragam, Martin Miranda, Kalu Obuka, 
Dr Mohan Sekeram and Dr Dagmar Zeuner 

Barry Causer (Public Health Commissioning Manager),
Hetty Crist (Communications Manager, Amy Dumitrescu (Interim 
Democracy Services Manager), Julia Groom (Public Health 
Consultant), Phil Howell (Assistant Director, Communities and 
Housing), Jo Malyon (Dementia Friendly Development Manager 
(South) Alzheimer’s Society), Mike Procter (South West London 
NHS) and Kate Symons (Deputy Director of Primary Care)

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1)

Apologies for absence was received on behalf of Mark Creelman and Abi Fafolu. An 
apology for lateness was received from Dr Mohan Sekeram. 

2 DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY INTEREST (Agenda Item 2)

There was no declarations of interest. 

3 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Agenda Item 3)

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 25th May 2021, were agreed as 
a correct record. 

4 COVID 19 UPDATE (Agenda Item 4)

The Director of Public Health provided an update on Covid-19 in Merton, in line with 
the Situational Awareness report.  The update contained the latest data on Covid-19. 

Government guidance for testing outlined that all secondary school staff and pupils 
should take twice-weekly home LFD tests until end of September, when this would be 
reviewed. All frontline workers were also encouraged to carry out regular testing. 

Kate Symons (Deputy Director of Primary Care) and Dr Vasa Gnanapragam provided 
an update on the vaccination programme. This included the mass sites at Wimbledon 
FC and Centre Court, supported by the Wilson, the Nelson plus a large number of 
community outreach sites including pop ups as part of the targeted push or ‘Sprint’ to 
19th July 2021. This effort had been further supported by a rapidly organised two 
week programme of door knocking in areas of low take up. There was also a call and 

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


2

All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee.

recall programme being run by Merton Federation. All supported by a joint targeted 
communications programme. The effort was not as successful as originally hoped but 
the programme continued, including planned joint work with community groups and 
champions. Plans included a booster jab from September 2021 to January 2022 and 
under 18s who could now be vaccinated.  

It was agreed that JVCI guidance advises a gap of eight weeks between the first and 
second vaccinations, so this should be adhered to, even though there had been 
incidences of smaller gaps.

Phi Howell (Assistant Director, Communities and Housing) gave a brief update of 
vaccination among both residents and staff in Merton care homes. Though targets 
had been achieved, work continued with those homes where vaccinations were still 
outstanding (towards the 11th November 2021 requirement), as well as working 
through any challenges to resilience of staff numbers. A stocktake of vaccination 
within domiciliary care was planned to determine first and second vaccine update. 

5 ENGAGEMENT AND INSIGHT WORK (Agenda Item 5)

Barry Causer introduced the presentations on the ongoing programme of community 
engagement work, to gain insight into the impact of the pandemic and inform 
communications to support take up of testing and vaccination. 

Members received a presentation by Rob Clarke (Chief Executive of Age UK Merton) 
regarding the impact of COVID-19 on older people and Jo Malyon (Dementia Friendly 
Development Manager, Alzheimer’s Society).

The Subgroup then discussed both presentations and the following key points were 
made:

More awareness and diagnosis of dementia was needed following lockdown. This 
was something that this forum, focused on equity rather than ‘counting’, could help to 
take forward.

Mental health issues and anxiety were affecting both older people and children and 
young people. During Covid, intergenerational distance opened up at times so there 
was some healing to do.  There were opportunities for more intergenerational work 
e.g. the Alzheimer’s Society committed to raise this with the Merton Dementia 
Friendly Communities Coordinator. 

The impact of the demands of the pandemic on staff, following the creativity and 
energy of the initial response, had led to real fatigue. 

The importance of rebuilding connections within the community where they had been 
broken down by Covid. Community engagement was really important in fostering 
good relationships, including doing things together repeatedly, until the trust would be 
established. 

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


3

All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee.

The opportunity to amplify the insight the group, to help build a culture and ethos for 
recovery planning of the type of place we want Merton to be. Community voices need 
to be ongoing partners in the recovery process. 

Our social infrastructure, had in some ways, been repurposed to support vaccination; 
it could now be used more widely to help address issues like dementia, deprivation 
and mental health as well as continuing with vaccination. Community Champions had 
a role in helping facilitate this. 

The concept of being person-centred in our approach, was key to understanding 
what was important to individuals. This Subgroup could reflect on the experiences 
that our communities have had during Covid and promote them priorities for 
recovery. 
 

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee

